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Viewing 
See information on page 5 for special viewing arrangements for this auction. 

There will be photos or videos of every lot on our website. Any further information can be given over the telephone and 
additional scans if necessary. Also photocopies @ £2.00 including postage for the first sheet & 25p for each additional sheet. 

Notes to assist bidders 
1.   Conditions of Sale – as per Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and conditions of sale  a copy of which is available 

upon request. 
2.   Successful Postal Bidders will be notified by a Pro-Forma Invoice unless known by us or have previously supplied 

suitable references. The Pro-Forma should be paid within Seven Days. Lots will be sent straight away if paying by Debit 
or Credit Card or sending a blank cheque. Interest at the rate of 2% per month or part thereof will be added to any 
overdue account. 

3.   All lots are subject to a Buyers Premium of 18% + V.A.T.(applicable to all buyers, both inland and overseas). 
4.   “Buy” Bids can only be accepted on the condition that the Auctioneers Decision is FINAL. 
5.   Reserves – Generally these are approximately three quarters of the Estimated Value. 
6.   Bidding will increase by the following steps: 
                    Up to £20 in steps of £1                       £20 to £50 in steps of £2                      £50 to £100 in steps of £5 
                    £100 to £500  in steps of £10               £500 to £1000 in steps of £25              £1000 to £2000 in steps of £50 
                    £2000 to £5000 in steps of £100          £5000 to £10000  in steps of £200       £10000 to £20000 in steps of £500 
                    Over £20000 in steps of £1000 
7.   Payment may be made by Cash, Sterling Cheque, Debit or Credit Card. PayPal is also accepted but is subject to a 4% 

sevice charge on the invoice total 
8.   Return of Lots –  Lots can only be returned if they are not as described in the Auction Catalogue and are returned within 

four days of receipt. For full details see Philatelic Auctioneers Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale.  

Notes to assist vendors 
      Please advise us before sending any lots. 
      The Rates of Commission are:   12% on total auction realisations up to £499. 

                                                      10% on realisations between £500 and £2499. 
                                                      8% on realisations of £2500 and above.  

      All commission is subject to V.A.T. at the current rate 
      The Minimum Commission is £3.00 per lot. 
1.   The Minimum value of each lot should be £20 (Note Minimum Commission of £3.00), with a minimum total 

consignment of £100 
2.   The charge for Withdrawn Lots is 20% of Estimate, or if no Estimate, 20% of catalogue value or expected realisation, 

Minimum £10 per lot. 
3.   Payment is made promptly 35 Days after the Sale. 
4.   There is no charge for unsold lots as long as we agree with any reserves. Commission, at the rates detailed above, will be 

charged on the reserve of any unsold lot if we consider the reserve to be too high. 

Abbreviations used in this catalogue 
Contg         =  containing  
Commems =  commemoratives 
Accum         =  accumulation   
CDS             =  Circular Date Stamp  
CTO           =  Cancelled To Order 
Wmk           =  Watermark  
F/U             =  Fine Used  
o.g.               =  Mint but only part of original gum  
Ungummed =  Stamp without pmk and without gum as issued 
Set to £1     =  Complete to value quoted 
STC             =  Stated to Catalogue (by Vendor and unchecked by Auctioneer)  
Cat             =  Catalogue (current Stanley Gibbons unless other quoted) 
SG               =  Stanley Gibbons Catalogue 

M/S             =  Miniature Sheet  
Surch         =  Surcharge 
FDC           =  First Day Cover 
U/M             =  Unmounted mint 
CW             =  Commonwealth  
M                 =  Mint but previously mounted 
Unused        =  Stamp without Pmk and 

without gum  
PTSA         =  Priced to sell at   
Val to £1      =  incomplete set to value 

quoted 
H/S             =  Handstamp 
PPC             =  Picture Postcard 

CC               =  Connoisseur Catalogue 
Vals             =  values 
Colln           =  collection 
Ovpt             =  Overprint 
Invt             =  Inverted 
VFU             =  Very Fine Used 
Pmk             =  Postmark 
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e-mail: brian@brianreeveauctions.com  • www.brianreeveauctions.com 

Postal Bid Instructions
I authorise Brian Reeve Stamp Auctions to bid on my behalf for the lots listed overleaf, 
up to the limits stated for each lot. 

I have read the Conditions of Sale and agree to be bound by them. 

Sale No. 386 – Wednesday 29th & Thursday 30th October 2025
    Please send a pro-forma invoice 

    I have supplied references or am already an established customer so please send 
lots with invoice 

    I enclose a blank cheque  
(marked ‘Not to exceed £........’, allowing for postage & packing) 

    Please debit my Debit or Credit Card  Card No. .................................................... 

          Expiry Date ...............   Valid From ...............   Issue No.or Security Code  ......... 

Name:      ............................................................................................................................ 

Address:   ............................................................................................................................ 

                ............................................................................................................................ 

                ............................................................................................................................ 

Signature: ...............................................................................        Date:   .........................  

Important – Catalogue Subscriptions 
If you are a new customer & would like to receive future catalogues, see below for annual 
subscription rates. A year’s subscription will include a minimum of 6 catalogues 

Inland – £10.00     Europe – £14.00               Overseas – £18.00    
                                                            Cash/Cheque enclosed   

Please Note: A Buyer’s Premium of 18% (+ VAT) is payable on each lot. 
All bids are considered exclusive of Buyers Premium
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Lot Limit (£) Lot Limit (£) Lot Limit (£)

Spending Limit (if any) Further bids may be listed on a separate sheet

                                        Up to £20 in steps of £1                   £20 to £50 in steps of £2               £50 to £100 in steps of £5 

                                        £100 to £500  in steps of £10           £500 to £1000 in steps of £25       £1000 to £2000 in steps of £50 

                                        £2000 to £5000 in steps of £100       £5000 to £10000  in steps of £200 

Bidding Steps
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This sale will again be online & postal  
with no public attendance on the day of the auction.  

Again every lot in the auction will have a picture or video on our 
website. These will go up in stages well before the auction. 

www.brianreeveauctions.com  
Limited viewing will be available in the week before the sale  

(Tuesday 21st to Tuesday 28th October)  
strictly by appointment 

 with a maximum of 4 customers at any one time.  

Every lot will be viewable online but if you would like to view here 
please call to arrange an appointment. 

Live online bidding will, of course, be available as always  
and is especially recommended at present.  

This really is the best alternative to being in the auction room. 

However, we are still happy to accept bids by phone, fax or email before  
the auction as usual. We are also happy to accept postal bids, but be sure 

to bid in good time as post is taking longer than usual to be delivered. 

Live Internet Bidding 
is available for our auctions 

See Website for details 
All lots will be illustrated here  



COLLECTIONS AND MIXED LOTS  
1. 1969-82 Miniature Sheets of the World M or U on album pages (approx 42 M/S)  
2. A box of world collections in albums, loose stamps, etc. incl. early Senf’s & Strand albums. 

(1000s)  
3. Box of world stamps in stockbook, approval book & loose (many 100s)  
4. Box of world stamps, covers & postcards (many 100s)  
5. Box of world stamps, etc. (100s)  
6. British C/W (mainly) in loose leaf album incl. better GV Mint values (many 100s)  
7. British C/W Aden-Virgin Islands M & U in stockbook. STC £2000+ (100s)  
8. British C/W early to modern M & U in large stockbook, some duplication. (2500+)  
9. British C/W Edward VII used in stockbook (100s)  
10. British C/W George V M & U in stockbook incl. many 1935 Silver Jubilee. (many 100s)  
11. British C/W George V M & U in stockbook, strength in NZ & Africa. (many 100s)  
12. British C/W GVI-QEII Mint in large stockbook incl. many higher values (many 100s)  
13. British C/W M & U in 4 large stockbooks with many higher values incl. Aden, Ascension, 

Bahamas, BAT, Falklands, Fiji, Gibraltar, Malaya, Malta, etc. STC £4400+ (1500+)  
14. British C/W M & U in albums & Hagner sheets. (1000+)  
15. British C/W M or U in 10 volumes (1000s)  
16. British C/W M or U in 11 volumes (1000s)  
17. British C/W M or U in 14 approval books (few 1000s)  
18. British C/W M or U in 7 stockbooks & NZ 1985 Yearbook. (1000@)  
19. British C/W mainly used range in stockbook (1000+)  
20. British C/W sorted into packets & loose. (1000s)  
21. Ch Is, IOM, Gibraltar, USA, etc. U/M & FDCs (100s)  
22. China, Channel Is, etc. unsold auction lots. (100s)  
23. Cinderellas: Collection on stocksheets in binder (many 100s)  
24. Cook Is, Fiji incl. 1959 set U/M, Niue & Norfolk Is M or U mostly mint in loose leaf album. 

(100s)  
25. Crate of unsold auction lots stamps & covers. (100s)  
26. Duplicated range of world Europa sets, mainly better issues. STC 7672+. £160-£200 
27. Early British C/W mainly used in large stockbook incl. Australian States (many 100s) 
28. Errors on stockcards incl. India, Liberia, etc. (12) 
29. Europe: Early to modern M or U in 7 stockbooks (1000s) 
30. Europe: Mainly used range in stockbook (1000+) 
31. Large box of world stamps in albums, etc. (1000s) 
32. Large stockbook of sheets, min sheets, etc. (130+ items) 
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In this sale, all lots with an estimate of £0 are sold totally without    
reserve and will start at £1 each, where there are no postal bids 



33. M or U range in stockbook & Germany sorted into packets. (2000+) 
34. Mauritius & Montserrat early to modern M or U in stockbook (100s) 
35. Miniature Sheets: World min sheets M or U in 2 volumes (150+ M/S) 
36. Q.Vic, Fiscals & Sport in small stockbook (few 100s) 
37. Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia incl. 1937 set Mint (2), Zambia, Zanzibar & Zimbabwe M or U 

in stockbook (many 100s) 
38. Unsold auction lots stamps & covers. (100s) 
39. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. France, Canada, covers incl. Denmark, GBFDCs, etc. 

Previous estimates £960 (48 lots) 
40. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. GB & USA stamps & covers. Previous estimates £3300 (182 

lots) 
41. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. GB FDCs, Ch Is prestige books & FDCs. Previous estimates 

£400. 
42. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. GB postal history, 1d blacks, etc. Previous estimates £1720 

(172 lots) 
43. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. GB Q.Vic & FDCs. Previous estimates £1750. 
44. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. many covers. Previous estimates £1090. 
45. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. many covers. Previous estimates £1600. (77 lots) 
46. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. many covers. Previous estimates £545 (33 lots) 
47. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. many GB FDCs. Previous estimates £160. 
48. Unsold stamp auction lots, many different countries. Previous estimates £330 (11 lots) 
49. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £1500 (66 lots) 
50. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £1895. 
51. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £650. (16 lots) 
52. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £760 (38 lots) 
53. USA, GB & world stamps in packets (1000s) 
54. World collection in 4 albums (2500+) 
55. World collection in 4 loose leaf albums (2000+) 
56. World stamps & covers in albums & loose in 2 boxes (1000s) 
57. World stamps & covers in albums, stockbooks, approval books, etc. (1000s) 
58. World stamps & covers in stockcards & loose (1000s) 
59. World stamps & covers on stockcards & lose (1000s) 
60. World stamps in 17 volumes, Canada Yearbooks, etc. (1000s) 
61. World stamps in 2 stockbooks, covers, kiloware, new large stockbook, etc. (1000s) 
62. World stamps in 5 volumes (1000s) 
63. World stamps in 5 volumes + Russia, Bahawalpur, etc. sheets & part sheets. (1000s) 
64. World stamps in packets & loose in large box (1000s) 
65. World stamps in packets (1000s) 
66. World stamps in packets (1000s) 
67. World stamps in packets (1000s) 
68. World stamps in packets, stockcards & loose (1000s) 
69. World stamps in stockbooks, packets & loose (1000s) 
70. World stamps in tins, packets & loose (1000s) 
71. World stamps incl. Australia, Bermuda, etc. in 3 volumes. (many 100s) 
72. World stamps M & U in 5 stockbooks (1000s) 
73. World stamps mostly in packets, some covers (1000s) 
74. World stamps on stocksheets (few 100s) 
75. World stamps sorted into trays (1000s) 
76. World stamps, many sorted into packets by country. (1000s) 
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77. ZEPPELINS: World collection incl. Zeppelin covers (10) & many mint or used sets, incl. 
Luxembourg both sets, Finland, Greece, Argentina, Italy, Paraguay, Russia & few pages of 
Zeppelin cinderellas. (100s) 

OMNIBUS ISSUES 
78. 1937 & 1953 Coronation FDCs in album incl. 1953 GB overprints set of 4 (approx 50), also 

few Benham small silk FDCs. 
79. 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory, 1949 UPU & QEII Omnibus sets or odd values M or U. 

(many 100s) 
80. 1978 Coronation U/M & FDCs collection in 3 volumes (100s) 
81. 1985 Queen Mother FDCs incl. miniature sheets (approx 200 covers) 

THEMATICS 
82. Birds: U/M collection in 2 albums. STC £500+ 
83. Royalty: Album of letters & covers from Royal Palaces, etc., album of 1981 Royal Wedding 

U/M & album of 1997-98 Princess Diana FDCs. 
84. Ships, Planes & Captains mainly Mint collection in large stockbook. STC £800+ (100s) 
85. Space: CTO range in stockbook (400+) 
86. Trains: Mint & used collection in 2 stockbooks, covers, etc. (many 100s) 

ZEPPELIN COVERS 
87. Argentina: 1934 (29th June) “Via Condor” Zeppelin cover Buenos Aires to Thurgau, 

Switzerland. Neatly slit open at bottom. Typed address, fine. 
88. Brazil: 1930 (May 28th) cover to Germany via Graf Zeppelin from Pernambuco to 

Friedrichshafen, via Lakehurst. With First Graf Zeppelin Europe Pan-America Round Flight 
cachet. Typed address, fine. 

89. Brazil: 1933 (7th June) Via Condor Zeppelin card Rio de Janeiro to Germany with 
Friedrichshafen Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Befordert cachet. Printed address, fine. 

90. Germany: 1929 (15th May) cover bearing 1928 Air 4M brown with “Luftschiff Graf 
ZeppelinAmerikafahrt 1929” cachet in blue. Typed address, fine. 

91. Germany: 1929 (16th Aug) postcard bearing 1928 Air 4M with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin H/S 
+ cachet to Richmond Va, USA via Los Angeles. 

92. Germany: 1929 (26 MR) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin H/S + 
“Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Orientfahrt 1929” cachet in red. Handwritten address, fine. 

93. Germany: 1929 (2nd May) Zeppelin picture postcard with Graf Zeppelin cachets. 
94. Germany: 1929 Graf Zeppelin picture postcard bearing 1928 Air 2M blue with “Luftschiff 

Graf Zeppelin Amerikafahrt 1929” cachet in blue. 
95. Germany: 1930 (17th Aug) Friedrichshafen picture postcard with Friedrichshafen H/S + “Mit 

Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Befordert” cachet. 
96. Germany: 1930 (21st June) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin H/S. 

Handwritten address, fine. 
97. Germany: 1930 (22nd April) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin 

H/S + cachet, fine. 
98. Germany: 1930 (28th Sept) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard with Zeppelin cachets. 
99. Germany: 1931 (13th Sept) Graf Zeppelin printed card bearing 1928 Air 1M with Luftschiff 

Graf Zeppelin H/S. Typed address, fine. 
100. Germany: 1931 (1st Oct) picture postcard bearing 1928 Air 1M with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin 

H/S to C.S.R. Typed address, fine. 
101. Germany: 1931 (29th Aug) Graf Zeppelin card bearing 1928 Air 2M (SG 444) & Graf 

Zeppelin cachets. Slight toning. 
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102. Germany: 1931 (3rd May) Air card with Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin H/S + “Luftschiff Graf 
Zeppelin Pommernfahrt 1931” cachet. Some toning. 

103. Germany: 1932 (3rd July) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard with Luftsciff Graf Zeppelin H/S + 
cachet. 

104. Germany: 1934 (26th May) cover with Friedrichshafen cds + “Deutsche Luftpost Europa-
Sudamerika” cachet in red. Neatly slit open at top, fine. 

105. Germany: 1935 (16th Oct) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard bearing 1928 Air 1M & 1934 Air 
50pf & 15pf with Deutsche Luftpost Europa-Sudamerika H/Ss + cachet. 

106. Germany: 1935 (1st Sept) Zeppelin picture postcard with Deutsche Luftpost Europa-
Sudamerica H/S + cachet, fine. 

107. Germany: 1935 (9th Dec) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard with Deutsche Luftpost Graf 
Zeppelin Europa - Sudamerica H/S. Slight toning. 

108. Germany: 1936 (1st Aug) Olympic Games printed postcard with Frankfurt (Main) H/S + 
“Luftschiff Hindenburg Olympiafahrt 1936” cachet in red. Typed address, fine.  

109. Germany: 1936 (1st Aug) Postcard with Frankfurt (Main) H/S + “Luftschiff Hindenburg 
Olympiafahrt 1936” cachet. 

110. Germany: 1936 (25th April) On Board the Hindenburg postcard with Hamburg cds, 
Hindenburg meter slogan & “Deutsche Luftpost Europa - Nordamerika” cachet in red. Typed 
address, fine. 

111. Germany: 1937 (1st May) cover with Frankfurt (Main) H/S & “Luftschiff Hindenburg 
Deutschlandfahrt” cachet in red. Handwritten address, fine. 

112. Germany: 1939 Graf Zeppelin card to Phillipines. Slight toning. 
113. Iceland: 1931 (30th June) Air 2k green & brown (SG 181 Cat £160+) on cover with Luftschiff 

Graf Zeppelin Islandfahrt 1931 triangular cachet. 
114. Japan: 1929 (23rd August) envelope franked with six Japanese stamps, postmarked Tokyo and 

flown by Graf Zeppelin from Tokyo to Lakehurst, USA. With “First Round-The-World Flight 
Tokio” red flight cachet & Lakehurst arrival backstamp. 

115. Liechtenstein: Graf Zeppelin picture postcard postmarked Vaduz Liechtenstein with 
“Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Fahrt Nach Den Niederlanden 1930” cachet. 

116. Netherlands: 1932 (17th June) Graf Zeppelin picture postcard postmarked Enschede with 
“Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Fahrt mach dem Niederlanden”. Printed address, fine. 

117. Netherlands: 1936 (22nd Sept) cover Rotterdam to Wooster, Ohio, USA with “Deutsche 
Luftpost Europa-Nordamerika” cachet in red. 

118. Paraguay: 1935 (3rd May) Zeppelin cover to Switzerland via Rio de Janeiro & 
Friedrichshafen, Bern 14 V 35 backstamp. Address written in pencil, fine. 

119. USA: 1930 (Jun 2) Graf Zeppelin cover Lakehurst to Friedrichshafen bearing 1930 Air $1.30 
brown (SG A688 Cat £475) with “Luftschiff Graf Zeppelin Sudamerica Fahrt 1930” cachet in 
red, Friedrichshafen arrival cancel on the reverse. 

120. USA: 1930 Air $1.30 brown (SG A688 Cat £475+) on 1930 (May 31st) cover Warwick St. 
Sta. NY to Bournemouth, England with 2 Zeppelin Flight cachets. 

121. USA: 1930 Air $2.60 blue (SG A689 Cat £750+) on 1930 (April 30th) cover with 2 Zeppelin 
Flight cachets. 

122. USA: 1930 Air 65c green (SG A687 Cat £200+) on 1930 (April 21st) 1c printed postcard with 
2 Zeppelin Flight cachets. 

123. USA: 1936 cover Via Airship “Hindenburg” from Lakehurst, USA to Frankfurt/Main, 
Germany. Typed address, fine. 

124. USA: Graf Zeppelin picture postcard from Lakehurst USA to Frankfurt, Germany bearing 5c, 
15c (2) & 20c air mail stamps with First Flight handstamp, arrival cancel on Zeppelin picture. 
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COVERS & POSTAL HISTORY 
125. Box of GB & world FDCs (100s) 
126. Cocos (Keeling) Island 1980-90s FDCs & Stamp Packs, Butterflies FDCs (12), Flowers FDCs 

(30), Benham large silk FDCs incl. Ch Is & IOM, Benham small silks FDCs & some Jersey 
phonecards. (100s) 

127. Coin covers: 2002 Golden Jubilee & 2007 Diamond Jubilee Westminster coin covers (approx 
30 covers) 

128. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. Australia, Alderney & GB FDCs. Previous estimates £550 (18 
lots) 

129. World FDCs in 15 volumes (many 100s) 
130. World FDCs in 3 albums & loose, many Australia. (100s) 

POSTCARDS 
131. 1906-1950s collection in ring binder in slipcase, mainly Buckinghamshire/Bedfordshire area, 

also Germany, Egypt, WWII + De Havilland, Farnborough Air Show & Steam Trains photos. 
132. Airports incl. Prestwick & Ronaldsway. (8) 
133. Box of comic or similar postcards incl. McGill, Gilsen, Smith, etc. (100s) 
134. Collieries incl. Wellington Pit Disaster, Beteshanger & Lady Lewis. 
135. Crystal Palace: Collection in plastic sleeves incl. real photos (62) 
136. Disasters: Bournemouth Tram, Hampstead Mine, Sharnbrook & Woodhouse Junction. (4) 
137. Hampton Court Palace: Collection incl. real photos. (46) 
138. Norfolk incl. Foundry Disaster, Foresters March, Royal Visit, etc. (10) 
139. Railway Stations incl. Willington, High Wycombe, Llandrindod, etc. (14) 
140. Shoebox of old photos & postcards, many real photos. (100s) 
141. Sussex incl. Hastings Pier Fire, Wreck of the Pier Worthing, etc. (8) 
142. Train Crashes incl. Cromer Express Witham, Tay Bridge Disaster & 1920 Railway Accident 

Littlehampton. (6) 
143. Trams incl. Bournemouth Tram Disaster, Last Steam Tram Rochdale, Lady Tram Conductor 

Newcastle, etc. 
144. WWII collection of photos, postcards, etc. in ring binder in slipcase incl. photos of North 

Africa Campaign, Valentine Aircraft postcards, Army Vehicle photos, Polish Military 
postcards, etc. 

145. Yorkshire incl. Holmfirth Flood, Stainforth, Rolling Mills, etc. (11) 
146. Yorkshire: Railway Accident Huddersfield & Railway Disaster Barnsley (2 different). (3) 
147. Yorkshire: Trams incl. Bradford & Dradley Tram Accidents, Halifax Derailed Tram & Car 

Smash, Church Bank, Bradford. (8) 

AUTOGRAPHS  
148. 2000 “Target Tirpitz” Cambridge Stamp Centre covers collection in album, all signed by 

members of 617 Squadron. (22 covers) £110-£130 
149. Arthur Harris autographed on 1970 RAF cover. Address label, fine. £20-£24 
150. Autographed postcards incl. George Formby (2), Julie Andrews, Norman Wisdom, Jack 

Warner, Larry Grayson, Donald Sinden, Peggy Ashcroft, etc. (approx 120) 
151. Barnes Wallis: Autographed on 1970 RAF cover. Address label, fine. £70-£80 
152. Battle of Britain multi signed covers in album (23 covers) £100-£120 
153. Battle of Britain multi signed covers with listing. (2 covers0 £50-£60 
154. Battle of Britain multi signed covers with listings. (4 covers) £15-£18 
155. Battle of Britain signed covers in album (40 covers) £60-£70 
156. BFPS Generic sheets, Battle of Britain signed covers & colour prints. £40-£48 
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157. Cambridge Stamp Centre Lancaster Raids signed covers with listing. (16 covers) £120-£140 
158. Cambridge Stamp Centre Military signed covers with listing (8 covers) £35-£40 
159. Cambridge Stamp Centre Military signed covers with listing. (9 covers) £30-£36 
160. Cambridge Stamp Centre Military signed covers with listing. All 1 of 1 unique covers. (7 

covers) £45-£50 
161. Cambridge Stamp Centre Military signed covers with listing. Very small numbers produced. 

(13 covers) £45-£50 
162. Cambridge Stamp Centre Military signed covers with listing. Very small numbers produced. 

(7 covers) £25-£30 
163. Cambridge Stamp Centre Military signed covers with listing. Very small numbers produced. 

(9 covers) £35-£40 
164. FDCs signed by WWII pilots with listing. (4 covers) £60-£70 
165. Field Marshal Montgomery of Alamein: Autographed on 1970 British Legion cover. Address 

label, fine. 
166. Film & Music incl. Richard Attenborough (2), Vera Lynn , Beau Bridges (2), Al Jardine, etc. 

(37) 
167. Film & Television: Signed photos etc. incl. George Cole, Douglas Fairbanks Junior, Ernest 

Borgnine, etc. (9) 
168. Frank Whittle: Autographed on 1971 First UK Jet Flight cover. Address label, fine. 
169. Frank Whittle: Autographed on 1971 RAF cover. Address label, fine. £70-£80 
170. Liberation of Colditz signed covers with listing (3 covers) £35-£40 
171. Military covers in Lighthouse album in slipcase, many multi signed. £90-£100 
172. Military covers signed with listing (10 covers) £45-£50 
173. Military signed covers with listing (2 covers) £50-£60 
174. Military Signed covers with listing (4 covers) £35-£40 
175. Multi signed Military covers with listing (7 covers) £40-£44 
176. Music: Signed photos, letters, etc. incl. Chubby Checker, Dionne Warwick, Kris 

Kristofferson, etc. (18) 
177. RAF Battle of Britain mostly multi signed covers with listings (7 covers) £40-£44 
178. RAF Battle of Britain multi signed covers with listings (6 covers) £30-£34 
179. RAF Battle of Britain multi signed covers with listings (8 covers) £30-£34 
180. RAF Battle of Britain signed covers with listing (17 covers) £45-£50 
181. RAF covers, mostly signed, incl. Lord Home, Lord Wilson, Edward Heath (2), James 

Callaghan (2), Henry Kissinger (2), John Major (2), Tony Blair, Margaret Thatcher (3), etc. 
(54 covers) 

182. Show Jumping: Signed covers with listing (3 covers) £10-£12 
183. Sir Arthur “Bomber” Harris: Autographed on 1976 RAF cover featuring him. Address label, 

fine. 
184. Space: Valentina Tereshkova autographed on 10” x 8” black & white photo. 
185. WW2 Cambridge Stamp Centre covers signed with listing. Small numbers produced (12 

covers) £75-£85 
186. WW2 covers signed with listing (14 covers) £20-£24 
187. WW2 covers signed with listing (8 covers) £30-£34 
188. WW2 covers with listing, mostly Cambridge Stamp Centre produced in low numbers (19 

covers) £70-£80 
189. WW2 covers with listing. (18 covers) £45-£50 
190. WW2 signed covers with listing. (5 covers) £50-£120 
191. WWII multi signed covers with listing (5 covers) £30-£34 
192. WWII signed covers with listing (5 covers) £30-£34 
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PAINTINGS  
193. “Family” by Jennifer McRae framed, approx 23 x 14 cm. £500-£600 
194. “Sunshades” by John Brown framed, approx 30 x 20 cm. £500-£600 
195. “Swan Lake” framed, approx 36 x 49 cm. £200-£230 
196. Unidentified Painting by the Sea framed, 50 x 48 cm. £350-£380 
197. Unidentified water colour framed, approx 50 x 38 cm. £200-£230 

PHONECARDS  
198. BT 20u Definitive cards with No Control Mint. (2) £10-£12 
199. BTMint sealed (36) & M or U in wallet (32). (68) 
200. Landis & Gyr Mint Service cards in folder incl. L & G PBT Seminar Bournemouth 1987 (5). 

(16) 
201. Mercury proof cards (24) 
202. World phonecards used. (many 100s) 
203. World range (100s) 

COINS 
204. “Catalogue of the Aksumite Coins in the British Museum” by Stuart Munro-Hay, good 

condition. 
205. Shoebox of world coins (100s) & few France & Greece banknotes. 
206. Thailand 1996 10 baht Elephant (100 coins) 

BANKNOTES 
207. Collection in album, many near uncirculated, incl. GB 10/- Peppiatt mauve, Beale & Fforde, 

£1 Peppiatt blue, Beale, O’Brien, Fforde & Page with duplicate Fforde & Page incl. many 
consecutive numbers, £5 O’Brien, Page, Gill (4 consecutive), £10 Page (2), Gill, Kentfield, 
£20 Gill (both types), few Yugoslavia, Turkey & France. (GB face value £139). (approx 55) 

208. Germany: Collection in 4 folders (200+) 
209. Thailand 1969 King Rama IX Bhumibol Adulyadej 10 baht x 100 consecutive Uncirculated. 

Face value approx £23. (100) £24-£28 
210. Thailand 1996 50 baht 50 years King Rama IX x 11 Unc consecutive numbers. (11) 
211. Thailand 2002 100 baht Centennial x 5 consecutive numbers Uncirculated. (5) 
212. Thailand 2002 100 baht, 2006 60 baht, 2007 100 baht, 2011 100 baht, 2016 70 baht & 2020 

1000 baht commemorative notes. (6) 
213. Thailand 2002 100 baht, 2006 60 baht, 2007 100 baht, 2011 100 baht, 2016 70 baht & 2020 

1000 baht commemorative notes. (6) 
214. Thailand 2002 100 baht, 2006 60 baht, 2007 100 baht, 2011 100 baht, 2016 70 baht & 2020 

1000 baht commemorative notes. (6) 
215. Thailand 2002 100 baht, 2006 60 baht, 2007 100 baht, 2011 100 baht, 2016 70 baht & 2020 

1000 baht commemorative notes. (6) 
216. Thailand 2002 100 baht, 2006 60 baht, 2007 100 baht, 2011 100 baht, 2016 70 baht & 2020 

1000 baht commemorative notes. (6) 
217. Thailand 2006 Commemorative 60 baht King Rama IX Unc in presentation pack x 5. (5 

packs) 
218. Thailand 2007 Commemorative King Rama IX 80th Birthday 1, 5 & 10 baht uncut strip of 3 

in presentation pack x 5. (5 packs) 
219. Thailand 2011 Commemorative 100 baht King Rama IX Unc in presentation pack x 5. (5 

packs) 
220. Thailand 2012 King Rama IX Bhumibol Adulyadej 50 baht x 100 consecutive Uncirculated. 

Face value approx £115. (100) £120-£140 
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221. Thailand 2015 King Rama IX Bhumibol Adulyadej 100 baht x 100 consecutive Uncirculated. 
Face value approx £229. (100) £230-£250 

222. Thailand 2016 Commemorative 70 baht King Rama IX Unc in presentation pack x 5. (5 
packs) 

223. Thailand 2018 King Rama X 50 baht consecutive number Unc. Face value approx £58 £60-£70 
224. Thailand 2020 1000 baht x 5. (5) 
225. Thailand King Rama IX 20 baht x 100 consecutive Uncirculated. Face value approx £46. 

(100) £46-£50 
226. World banknotes incl. Mauritius, Ghana, Maldives, Phillipines, Dominica, etc. (approx 45) 

CIGARETTE & TRADE CARDS 
227. Box of cigarette cards sorted into issues (few 1000s) 
228. Box of Wills, Players, Gallaher sets in album pages (40 sets) +empty album. 
229. Brroke Bond Foods Ltd. Canada sets in tin (30 sets) 
230. Crate of cigarette & trade card sets on album pages (1000s) 
231. Large crate of cigarette cards sorted by issues into packets & loose, many brands, mostly fine 

condition. (1000s) 
232. Range on album pages (many 100s) 
233. Shoebox of The Sun Soccercards (1000+) 
234. Trade cards British & Foreign incl. Star Wars, Disney, Footballers, etc. (many 100s) 

STAMP BOXES & SCALES 
235. Single compartment box in the form of a trough, .925 silver, glazed lid encasing Mint 1887 

Jubilee ½d orange, raised on 4 ball feet and has a gilt interior. 

ACCESSORIES 
236. Box of empty albums incl. Royal Mail Presentation Packs (5), FDCs & Stamps. (11 albums) 
237. Prinz album in slipcase with 50 x 1 space & 50 x 2 space Hagner sheets. (100 Hagner sheets) 
238. Prinz album in slipcase with 50 x 3 space & 50 x 4 space Hagner sheets. (100 Hagner sheets) 
239. Prinz album in slipcase with 50 x 5 space & 50 x 6 space Hagner sheets. (100 Hagner sheets) 
240. Uvitec Micro U-V lamp, watermark detector, Safe perfometer, Showgard mounts, magnifying 

glasses & old catalogues. 
241. West Germany 1948-1979 pair of Lindner hingeless albums + other albums & binders (15 

items) 

LITERATURE 
242. “Duck Stamps Art in the Service of Conservation” by Scott Weidensaul, good condition. 
243. “Guide Lines to the Penny Black” by P.C.Litchfield First Edition 1949, good condition. 
244. “Penny Black Plates” by Edward Proud, fine condition. 
245. “Reprints of Postal Adhesive Stamps” by E.D.Bacon. An original early SG publication, good 

condition. 
246. “The Stamps of Great Britain” by J.B.Seymour, Part One The Line-Engraved Issues 1840 to 

1853”, RPS 1950, good condition. 

NON-PHILATELIC MISCELLANEOUS 
247. Football: 1950s Vignettes from the UK Football League (approx 80) 
248. Gucci wallet with chain 
249. Maps: 1905-1920s & 1947 Ordnance Survey Maps Lincolnshire, Berkshire, Bedfordshire, 

`Kent, Essex, Surrey & Sussex. (10 maps) 
250. Small box of Feves (miniature figurines) (approx 85) 
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ALBANIA  
251. 1913-1925 collection in varied condition on ancient Yvert leaves well filled in places but 

many stuck down from 1913 Skanderbeg set, 1914 surcharged set, 1919 1gr on 25q unused, 
1920 Posthorn overprinted set used, later sets unused incl. 1921 Besa set, 1924 Assembly, Red 
Cross both sets, 1925 Return, Proclamation, Air set, Zog top values, Dues. Basic stamps Cat 
£1370 ignoring identified forgeries and “funnies” on the first page. (143) £76-£96 

252. 1913-1965 generally clean M & U collection on Scott printed leaves from 1913 Skanderbeg 
set, 1914 10pa to 5gr surcharges, 1928 Assembly 15q, 50q used, Kingdom set, 1945 3f used, 
good run of 1950s & early 60s sets & part sets with useful thematics. Cat £1128 (276) £88-£112 

253. 1928 25q blue block of 12 & strip of 5 with vertical shift of overprint, also 9 normal stamps, 
all U/M. SG 253 var. (26) 

254. 1964-1988 U/M sets incl. 1965 Scenery, 1967 Pelicans, Roe Deer, 1973 Army, few min 
sheets. Cat £235 (77 + 5 items) £39-£48 

255. Mainly used odds on stocksheet incl. 1934 Anniversary 2f, 3f, 1948 Railway to 12l. Cat £211 
plus 1938 Wedding se-tenant block ex Min sheet (Cat £225 used) with slight perf splitting. 
(19 + 3 items) £31-£40 

256. Mint selection on stockcard, odd minor blemish, incl. 1925 return to 50q, 1928 Kingdom top 
values, 1930 Air set, 1942 Anniversary set, 1946 Assembly 1f, 3f, Games 2q. Cat £333 (73) £39-£48 

ANDORRA: SPANISH  
257. 1929-38 perf 14 40c, perf 11½ 30c blackish brown & 1935-42 60c cds used, 60c corner 

crease, odd short perf. Cat £194 (3) £20-£24 

ANDORRA 
258. Duplicated M & U in stockbook (100s) 
259. M or U on pages (approx 160) 

ASCENSION 
260. 1938-53 values to 10/- Mint incl. 1d black & green block of 4 & 3d black & ultramarine. SG 

38b-47b Cat £300+ (19) 
261. GV to QEII M or U in stockbook incl. GV values to 1/- in Mint blocks of 4. (approx 300) 

AUSTRALIA 
262. 1913-1960 duplicated used, good range ofRoos & George V heads (many 100s) 
263. 1927-89 M or U collection in loose leaf album (1500+) 
264. Early to modern mainly used in stockbook incl. good range of Roos to 5/- (2). (1000+) 
265. Mint & used in 5 volumes & 1982 Yearbook. (2000+) 
266. Year Packs: 1987, 1988, 1990, 2002 & 2003. (5 items) 

AUSTRIA 
267. 1890-1930s M & U collection in loose leaf album (1000+) 
268. 1945-90 M or U collection in Schaubek printed album (many 100s) 

BAHAMAS 
269. 1953-84 mainly U/M collection in KaBe album. STC £500+ (few 100s) 

BAHRAIN 
270. Mainly Mint collection on album pages (approx 90) 
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BELGIUM 
271. 1912-60s Mint collection on Hagner sheets & album pages incl. better 1914-18 Red Cross, 

1870-1910 Dues incl. D63-64 (Cat £100+). (many 100s) 
272. M or U collection in loose leaf album (many 100s) 

BERMUDA  
273. 1865-1903 perf 14 3d yellow-buff, 6d dull purple & perf 14 x 12½ 3d F/U, the last neatly 

cancelled in blue. SG 5a, 6, 10 Cat £200 (3) £32-£40 
274. 1938-53 5/- 118 (2), 118a & 118b all used, few faults & 118f Mint, fine. Cat £238 (5) £13-£16 

BRITISH EAST AFRICA  
275. 1890-1901 used selection in varied condition from 1890-95 values to 4½a, 1895 handstamped 

4a (crease), 1896-1901 values to 3r, 4r. Cat £448 (32) £39-£48 

BRITISH GUIANA  
276. 1876-1900 balance of a used collection in varied condition from 1876-79 to 48c, 1881 2 on 

24c, 1882 1c & 2c both types, 1888-89 to 40c & $5 (heavy cancel), 1889 set complete with all 
shades to 96c, 1890 surcharged set plus larger “4” variety, 1898 Jubilee set, 1900-03 CA set 
with both 48c shades. (81) £192-£240 

277. QEII M & U collection on album pages incl. 1954-63 De La Rue 4c both shades Mint, 48c & 
72c Mint, both $5 used, 1963-65 set Mint. Cat £350 ignoring Independence overprints to $5 
values. (118) £39-£48 

BULGARIA 
278. Early to 1930 used collection in loose leaf album (100s) 

CANADA 
279. 1898-1980s M or U collection in loose leaf album (1000+) 
280. Booklets: Shoebox of booklets (150+ booklets) 
281. Newfoundland & Nova Scotia M or U range in small stockbook (300+) 
282. Q.Vic -GV duplicated mainly used in stockbook (100s) 

CAPE OF GOOD HOPE  
283. 1882-1904 selection, odd blemish, from 1882 CC ½d on 3d used, 1882-83 ½d unused, 1893-

98 set to 4d mint, 1902-04 2d to 1/- mint. Cat £477 plus 1897 postcard. (18 + postcard) £44-£56 

CEYLON  
284. 1872-80 CC 14 2c block of 4, 4c (both colours), 24c, 32c, 36c & 48c mint, the 2c block fresh 

appearance but some staining or creasing reverse, 32c & 48c particularly fresh wing marginal. 
SG 121-123, 127-130 Cat £887 (10) £96-£120 

285. 1872-80 issue balance of a study comprising 2c (2), 8c, 16c unused, 2c (9, one perf 14 x 12½ 
with slight thin), 4c grey (18 incl. one watermark inverted & another perf 14 x 12½), 4c rosy-
mauve (14), 8c (9), 16c (11), 24c (12), 32c (5), 36c (3), 48c (7), 64c, 96c used, varied 
condition in places but many fair to fine, some postmark interest. Cat £1109 (94) £88-£112 

286. 1921-32 3c slate-grey Wmk Inverted bottom left corner control block of 4 U/M, fine. SG 
340w Cat £192+ (4) 

287. 1921-32 6c carmine-red Wmk inverted bottom marginal block of 4 U/M, fine. SG 342w Cat 
£88+ (4) 

288. Early to modern collection in stockbook, album pages & stocksheets. (many 100s) 
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CHINA 
289. 1955-88 U/M collection in stockbook (172) 

CYPRUS  
290. 1904-10 MCA 9pi variety watermark Inverted used, fine. SG 68aw Cat £130 (see photo) £26-£32 

DENMARK 
291. Local Railway Parcel stamps (18 different) U/M in blocks of 4 or 6. (80) 

EGYPT 
292. 1931 Graf Zeppelin 50m on 27m brown & 100m on 27m brown, both F/U on pieces. SG 185-

6 Cat £190 (2) 

ETHIOPIA 
293. 1919 1/8g bottom left corner block of 4 with major perforation shift. U/M, fine. SG 181 var. 

(4) 

FRANCE 
294. 1850-1960s used in large stockbook (1000+) 
295. 1871 Ballon Monte cover from Paris to Beaumont de Lormagne. 
296. Cinderellas: 1941-42 Legion Volontaires Francais Contre Bolchevisme 3 different Mint sets. 

STC Yvert 125 euros (9) 
297. Military: Covers signed by VC or GC recipients incl. Cruickshank, Hinton, Kenna. Carne, etc. 

(13 covers) 
298. Military: Covers signed by VC or GC recipients incl. Kenneally, Jackson, Gould, Speakman, 

etc. (13 covers) 
299. Military: Douglas Bader, Arthur Harris, Paul Tibbetts signed on covers & 2 VCs on postcards. 

(5 items) 
300. Postage Dues: 1945-1971 M or U with sets on leaves. Cat £300 (28) £26-£32 
301. Revenue stamps M or U in stockbook (200+) 
302. Signed covers: Edward Heath, Paul Tibbetts, Rex Hunt & Peter Scott. (4 covers) 
303. Space: Early cosmonauts incl. Shatalov, Volynov, Shonin & Kubasov autographed on Space 

covers. (4 covers, 10 autographs) 

FRENCH COLONIES  
304. Alexandretta: 1938 Air set fine cds used. SG 13-20 Cat £183 (8) £31-£40 
305. Cameroon: 1915 Expeditionary Corps 1c to 10c, 25c & 35c fine cds used, also 1c unused o.g. 

SG 1-5, 7, 9 Cat £781 (8) £88-£112 
306. Comoro Islands: Selection cds used, slightly varied condition in places, comprising Anjouan 

1912 to 10 on 50c, Great Comoro 1897 40c, 75c, 1900-07 45c, 50c. Cat £301 (13) £31-£40 
307. Dahomey: 1912 surcharges range of values incl. both settings of the 10 on 75c SG 41A & 41B 

tied by neat Kandi cds cancels to picture postcards depicting respectively Cattle & Villagers 
with their catch of fish. Stamps alone Cat £300. (2 cards) £39-£48 

308. Dahomey: 1913-1931 Mint blocks to high values, odd gum blemish but mostly of fresh 
appearance. Cat £872 (40 blocks) £44-£56 

309. Dahomey: Early group incl. Benin 1893 30c & 1f cds, German “Anecho Togo” cds cancels on 
Dahomey 1913-25 eleven values to 2f, 1922 miniature cover to England bearing 5c (2), 
postmarks & postal stationery. (27 items) £24-£29 

310. Duplicated M & U in large stockbook (2000+) 
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311. French Somali Coast: Obock 1894-1903 10c, 75c, Djibouti 1894 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, 15c, 25c, 
40c, 50c, 1f & 2f mint or unused, some heavier mounts. SG 69, 76, 89, 90, 92, 94-96, 98, 99, 
101, 102. Cat £381 (12) £31-£40 

312. French Sudan: Mint or unused range from Upper Senegal 1906-08 2f, 5f & Due 60c, French 
Sudan 1922-27 values to 10f on 5f, 20f on 5f, 1941 Defence set, Dues 1921 set & 1927 
surcharges. Cat £412 (74) £52-£64 

313. Inini: Fine cds used range of values to 10f, many tied to individual small pieces, between SG 
1 and 39. Cat £144 (17) £26-£32 

314. Latakia: 1930s overprinted pictorials used, odd fault but most good to fine, couple duplicates. 
Cat £157 (23) £26-£32 

315. Martinique: 1886-88 01 on 20c, 1899-1906 50c, 2f, 1904 0f10 on 1f fine cds used. SG 3, 51, 
52, 60. Cat £204 (4) £31-£40 

316. Upper Volta: 1928 Hausa People set to 3f & 10f mostly fine cds used. SG 40-59, 61. Cat £233 
(21) £40-£52 

FRENCH SOUTHERN & ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES 
317. Mainly U/M in stockbook. STC £700+ 

GAMBIA  
318. 1880-81 CC sideways 6d, CC upright 3d watermark Inverted & 4d F/U with red cds cancels. 

SG 18A, 14Bcw, 15B Cat £203 (3) £32-£40 

GERMAN STATES  
319. Baden: 1851 6k black/orange used on entire. (SG 11) £20-£24 
320. Baden: Valuable collection on Schaubek leaves, mostly fair to fine incl. 1851-52 9k (2), 1853-

58 1k (2 pairs) used, 1860-62 9k unused, 3k shades, 9k (2) used, 1862 1k, 6k (2), 9k (4) used, 
1862 rare perf 13½ 3k (SG 26) used, 1862-65 perf 10 6k prussian blue, 9k (4), 18k (rounded 
corner but genuine “37” in concentric circles cancel), also 30k block of 4 mint, 1868 7k sky-
blue used. (50) £192-£240 

321. Prussia: Mainly used on Schaubek leaves from Heads, 1861-67 6pf (3), 1867 1k to 9k. (34) £39-£48 
322. Substantial collection in varied condition in Lighthouse printed album with Baden incl. 1860-

62 perf 13½ 6k, 9k, 1862 perf 10 9k brown (SG 24) used, Bavaria 1850-58 12k, 1862-63 1k 
(2) to 18k, 1867-69 to 18k, 1875 1m (SG 66) used, many later sets mint or used, Brunswick, 
Hamburg, Hanover, N.German Confed., Oldenburg, Prussia, Saxony, Thurn and Taxis, 
Wurttemberg. (many 100s) £440-£560 

GERMANY 
323. 1851-1950 collection in 3 large stockbooks incl. German States, Post Offices Abroad, Empire, 

Occupations of Belgium, Danzig, Memel & Saar, Third Reich, Allied Occupations, etc. 
(2000+) 

324. 1912 card with Flugpost am Rhein Mainz H/S & 1913 card with Luftpost am Rhein H/S + 
Zeppelin cinderella. (2 covers) 

325. 1930 IPOSTA Min Sheet Mint. SG MS464a Cat £700 
326. 1934 Air U/M, all vertically ribbed gum. SG 526-534 Cat £550 (9) 
327. 1935 Welfare Fund issues U/M: SG 586 (14), 587 (4), 589 (2), 590 (2), 592 (4) & 594 (3). 

STC £445 (29) 
328. 1938 Brown Ribbon 42pf + 108pf brown block of 4 U/M but crease across 3 stamps & some 

adherence on reverse. SG 659 Cat £760 (4) 
329. Deutsches Reich M or U collection in loose leaf album (100s) 
330. Duplicated used on Hagner sheets in binder (1500+) 
331. Empire to modern M or U in 2 stockbooks incl. Soviet Zones & East Germany. (1000+) 
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332. M & U in 5 stockbooks (1500+) 
333. M & U in 5 stockbooks incl. Berlin 1948-70, Occupation issues 1939-45, Bayern, Memel, 

French Zone & album of Bundespost issues. (few 1000s) 
334. M & U range on Hagner sheets & loose (1000+) 
335. Range on stocksheets, stockcards, etc. (100s) 
336. Third Reich collection of cards, photos, labels, etc. in 8 stockbooks, mixed condition. (many 

100s) 
337. Third Reich M & U in 4 stockbooks incl. 1936 Olympics set on piece, min sheets SG MS618 

& 637a brown ribbon. (1500+) 

GERMANY: ALLIED OCCUPATION 
338. 1947 1M-5M used x 4 of each. SG 945-948 Cat £600+ (16) 

GERMANY: WEST BERLIN 
339. 1948 Red overprint 1M olive & 2M violet F/U, expertised on reverse. SG B33-34 Cat £1075 

(2) 

GHANA 
340. 1935-2000 mainly Mint collection in Lighthouse hingeless album (many 100s) 

GIBRALTAR 
341. Q.Vic - early QEII duplicated M or U in stockbook incl. GV high values used. (many 100s) 

GREECE 
342. Duplicated M or U in stockbook incl. many small Hermes heads. (100s) 

HONG KONG 
343. Early to modern M or U in stockbook & packet (many100s) 

ICELAND 
344. 1876-1895 values to 16a perf 14 x 13½ wmk Crown, 5a blue (Cat £800) with perf faults. (7) 
345. 1912 set Mint + 5a & 20a blue used. SG 102-108 Cat £370 (9) £20-£24 
346. Early range mainly used on stockcard. (11) £13-£16 

INDIA 
347. Cover for Rocket Mail Experiment by Sanction Sikkim Durbar bearing Rocketgram 

Cinderella for 1935 Silver Jubilee. 

INDIA & STATES 
348. M or U collection in binder (100s) 

INDIAN STATES 
349. Crarkhari: 1931 2a violet with major perforation shift F/U, fine. SG 47 var. 
350. Documents & Fiscals in ring binder (approx 16 items) 

IRELAND 
351. 1922-1998 M or U collection in Davo printed album (1000+) 
352. 1922-1999 Mint collection in Favourite album incl. 1922 overprints, values to 2/6d with 

different printings, 1922-34 set, 1937 high values, 1940 set to 10/-, etc. (many 100s) 
353. FDCs: 1980s-90s range unaddressed, fine. (50+ covers) 
354. Mint or used in 3 volumes & loose (1000+) 

18 Photos or videos of every lot are available on our website well before the auction

Lot No. Estimate



ITALY & STATES 
355. 1807-1846 Pre stamp correspondence in album (17 covers) 
356. M or U collection in large stockbook incl. better early issues (1500+) 

ITALY 
357. 1879 King Umberto Mint, few short perfs at bottom. SG 34 Cat £1000 
358. 1901 5c, 10c & 1l blocks of 4 mint, one 10c few short perfs, varied centring. SG 64, 65, 71 

Cat £900 (12) £48-£60 
359. 1911 Jubilee of Italian Kingdom set Mint. SG 86-89 Cat £108 (4) 
360. 1932 Garibaldi set Mint. SG 333-347 & E348-349 Cat £200 (17) 
361. 1933 Air set Mint. SG 372-377 Cat £130 (6) 
362. 1934 World Cup set used. SG 413-417 Cat £450 (5) 
363. 1949 Centenary of Roman Republic 100l brown used, fine. SG 726 Cat £150 
364. Duplicated mainly mint in stockbook, many Social Republic. (many 100s) 

KENYA UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA  
365. 1904-07 MCA ½a to 1r with both 2½a fine cds used. SG 17-26 Cat £228 (10) £39-£48 
366. 1912-1970 mainly fine used selection on double sided stocksheet incl. 1912-21 2r, 1935 

Jubilee, 1938-54 £1, 1948 Wedding, 1954-59 set to £1 (both), 1960-62 set with extra 10/-. Cat 
£400 (136) £44-£56 

367. 1919-1983 selection mint, unused or used in varied condition on double sided stocksheet incl. 
1922-27 2/-, 5/- used, also 3/-, 5/-, 10/- & £1 (3) with Law Courts circular cancels, 1950 3/- 
mint, 1954-59 set mint with extra 1s30 to 10/-, 1960-62 to 20/- (2) mint, also 20/- used; 
Kenya 1963 10/- (4) unused, 1983 Flowers set (less small format 1/-) U/M; Tanganyika 1961-
64 10/- (4), 20/- (7) unused, Tanzania 1965 20/- (3) unused, 1967-73 to 20/- (5); Uganda 1965 
1s30 to 20/- mint. Cat approx £800 ignoring Law Courts cancels. (133) £56-£72 

368. 1935-37 1c to 10/- with both 5c types fine cds used. SG 110-122, 111a. Cat £205 (14) £39-£48 
369. 1938-54 1c (3) to £1 (all 4) complete with all perfs & some shades, all checked & identified 

alongside, fresh mint lightly mounted. SG 131-50 & “a” numbers. Cat £2500+ (47) £320-£400 
370. 1938-54 perf 13¼ 2/- Mint, fine. SG 146 Cat £180 £26-£32 
371. Ed VII used selection, poor to fine, incl. 1903-04 CC 1r (2, both with short corner perfs), 

1904-07 to 4a, 8a, 1907-08 values to 50c (3), 75c (3), between SG 2 & 43. Cat £522 as 
cheapest. (28) £44-£56 

372. M or U range in stockbook incl. GVI 10/- Mint. (100s) 

LAGOS 
373. 1887-1902 5/- green & blue used, slight crease at top left corner, otherwise fine. SG 40 Cat 

£160 

LEBANON  
374. 1924-26 cds used selection, some faults but fine appearance, incl. 1925 Views set, Air 10p, 

1926 Refugees values to 10p. Cat £229 (25) £26-£32 

LESOTHO 
375. 1988 5s top left corner cylinder block of 4 with spectacular multiple colour shift. U/M, fine. 

SG 793 var. (4) 

MALAYSIAN STATES: JOHORE  
376. 1884-86 overprint type 3 2c used with circular cancel, fine for this. SG 3 Cat £800 (see photo) £120-£144 
377. 1884-86 overprint type 5 2c used with circular cancel, light crease, fine appearance. SG 5 Cat 

£800 (see photo) £88-£112 
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378. 1884-86 overprint type 6 2c variety Overprint Double unused, part gum. SG 6a Cat £1100 
(see photo) £120-£144 

379. 1884-86 overprint type 8 2c (2) unused or o.g., minor blemishes. SG 8 Cat £300 (2) £39-£48 

MALAYSIAN STATES: SELANGOR  
380. 1900 3c on 50c variety Antique “t” in “cents” F/U, a trifle soiled but good original colour. SG 

67a Cat £750 (see photo) £96-£120 

MALTA  
381. 1863-81 CC 14 ½d (2) used with A25 cancels, fine. SG 4 Cat £150 as cheapest (2) £18-£21 

MONACO 
382. 1948 Olympic Games set. SG 343-351 Cat £145 (9) 
383. Mint range in small stockbook (100s) 

NEWFOUNDLAND  
384. 1933 Air 5c, 30c & 60c F/U with JUN 9 33 (First Day) cds cancels, the last two each being on 

small piece showing the full strike. SG 230, 232, 233 Cat £192 (3) £39-£48 

NEW ZEALAND 
385. Early mainly used collection in SG Philatelic Album in slipcase incl. Fiji, Tonga, etc., mixed 

condition. (few 100s) 
386. Life Insurance: 1891-98 1/- rose good used, centred to upper left with the usual uneven perfs. 

SG L6 Cat £200 (see photo) £32-£40 

NIGERIA 
387. Early to modern M or U in stockbook. Many top values incl. 1953 £1 used (5), 1961 £1 used 

(3), etc. (many 100s) 

NORTH BORNEO  
388. 1911 Arms 25c (2), 50c (3), $1, $2 & $5 good to fine cds used. SG 178-182 Cat £195 (8) £32-£40 

NORWAY 
389. Early to 2000 used collection in Viscount album (100s) 

NYASALAND  
390. 1897-1900 3/- F/U with Blantyre cds 18 DE 99. SG 49 Cat £425 (see photo) £88-£112 
391. 1897-1900 set to 2/6d, 4/- fine cds used. SG 43-48, 50 Cat £202 (7) £39-£48 
392. 1905-1974 selection M & U on double sided stocksheet incl. 1905 Falls 1/- used, 1913-24 

Admirals perf 14 8d, 2/-, perf 15 1/- used, 1966 Independence set, later sets to £1, Northern 
1953 10/- F/U. Cat £330 (107) £32-£40 

PAKISTAN 
393. 1954 1½a red block of 8 with misplaced perforations, mostly U/M & 1961 2a red strip of 5 

with diagonal shift of overprint U/M. (13) 

PERU  
394. Substantial ranges on leaves from few imperfs to 1950s, useful seen incl. 1925-26 Plebiscite 

set used, 1931 Exhibition set unused. (100s) £48-£60 
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PORTUGUESE COLONIES  
395. Cape Verde Islands: 1881-1965 chiefly used selection on stocksheet incl. 1894-95 80r, 200r, 

300r, 1901 700r, range of overprints & surcharges, 1938 high values, Dues mint & used sets. 
Cat £375 (146) £44-£56 

396. Red springback album with a valuable mint & used collection, damp affected yet many fresh 
mint with full gum while others have disturbed gum, the mint include omnibus issues with 
1949 UPU, 1951 Fatima min sheet, 1952 Medical, 1953 Stamp Centenary, 1954 Sao Paulo, 
Macao 1951 Portraits, 1953 Flowers, 1956 Maps, Guinea 1913 Da Gama sets, 1946-47 
Anniversary set & min sheet, 1948 set, Portuguese India 1952 Xavier min sheets (both), 
Exhibition vertical strip with label, Quelimane, Tete 1913 da Gama sets, 1914 Ceres set. Cat 
£3300 (many 100s) £280-£352 

397. Useful early mainly used range on double sided stocksheet incl. Angola 1902 surcharges (5), 
Madeira 1868-70 25r, 1880 25r purple-brown, 1928 Ceres long set (less 1E20 but extra 10c) 
cds, Quelimane & Tete with duplication, Congo, Guinea, St Thomasand Prince, Timor. Cat 
£425 (157) £44-£56 

RHODESIA AND NYASALAND  
398. 1954-62 selection incl. 1954-56 set with extra 10/- (2) & £1 (3) used, 1959-62 £1 U/M, 1962 

Airmail 2/6d variety “Extra Landing Light” U/M. Cat £330 (27) £32-£40 

RUSSIA 
399. Mint, used & covers collection written up in 4 volumes (many 100s) 
400. Mint, used & covers collection written up in 4 volumes (many 100s) 

SAN MARINO 
401. 1933 Air set used, fine. SG 191-6 Cat £1305 (6) 
402. Latin America: M or U range in 2 approval books. (100s) (150+ incl. M/Ss) 
403. M or U range on stocksheets (few 100s) 
404. South America: M or U range in 2 approval books (100s) 

SARAWAK 
405. Mint or used range in stockbook (approx 100) 

SEYCHELLES 
406. 1890-2000 M & U collection in Oriel album incl. Q.Vic & Ed VII to 1r50 & 2r25 Mint, GV to 

5r Mint & ussed, etc. (100s) 
407. Mint, F/U & FDCs collection in loose leaf album (100s), also box of album pages & mounts 

SOUTH AFRICA 
408. 1913-90s M or U collection in Barclay Classic album (many 100s) 
409. M or U in stockbook incl. Cape of Good Hope with 5 triangulars (mixed condition), Natal, 

etc. (100s) 
410. M or U range in binder (many 100s) 
411. Mint collection on Hagner sheets incl. Natal, Orange Free State & Transvaal. STC £1900 

(approx 140) 
412. Officials: 1926-1931 M & U on album page, all in horizontal bilingual pairs, comprising SG 

O3, 5, 5a, 6, 7-9, 11, 13, 14 & 16 Mint, SG O2, 4, 6 & 12 used. Cat £305 (15 pairs) £40-£52 
413. Used in loose leaf albuim (100s) 
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SOUTH WEST AFRICA 
414. Early to modern M or U in stockbook (many 100s) 

SPAIN 
415. 1860-1980s used collection in SG Tower album (1000+) 
416. 1889 King Alfonso XII 50c & 4 peseta Mint. SG 284 & 287 Cat £820 (2) 
417. Early to modern M or U collection in loose leaf album (1000+) 

SPANISH COLONIES  
418. Spanish Morocco: 1914-1955 F/U collection on double sided stocksheet incl. 1915-16 4p, 

1916-21 30c, 1926 Red Cross 1c, 2c, 1933-35 50c, 1937 Civil War Anniversary 2p to 10p, top 
values, 1940 Uprising 2p50, Express 25c on 20c, 1950 UPU set, Express 25c (2), 1952 & 
1953 Anti-TB sets. Seldom offered material. Cat £467 (152) £60-£72 

419. Spanish Post Offices in Morocco: 1903-1950 duplicated M & U in varied condition on 
stocksheet incl. 1903-09 4p used, 1908 Tetuan ¼c pair unused & block of 4 used, 1909-10 1p 
mint, 1926 Red Cross Tangier to 1p mint. Cat £339 (142) £39-£48 

420. Spanish Sahara: 1943 Animals postage 3p, 10p, top values & Air set complete F/U. SG 70, 71, 
72-79. Cat £88 (10) £18-£23 

SUDAN 
421. 1895-1962 M or U collection in SG Simplex album incl. Camel Postman High Values, 

Officials & Dues, 1954 Self Government set FDC & 1948 Jubilee 2pi with Rising Sun var. 
(SG 112). STC £600+ (few 100s) 

SURINAME  
422. Early mainly F/U range on Ideal printed pages from 1873-88 20c, 30c, 1900 50c & 2g50 

surcharges, 1902-08 20c to 50c, 1907 1g, 1927-30 21c, 22½c. (2017) Cat £338 (35) £39-£48 

TURKEY  
423. 1928 Izmir Exhibition 9 values to 50g, 1930 Railway long set (less 50k on 100k), 1934 Izmir 

Fair 5 values to 50k on 100k F/U. between SG 1053 & 1170. (2006) Cat £192 (35) £39-£48 
424. 1933-70 U/M collection in stockbook (2000+) 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
425. Duplicated range in 2 stockbooks & FDC album (1800+) 

VATICAN CITY 
426. 1953 Air 500l brown & deep brown & 1000l blue & deep blue U/M, fine. SG 190 & 191 Cat 

£194 (2) 
427. M or U range in stockbook (100s) 
428. Mint collection in 2 Borek hingeless albums (many 100s) 
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POSTAL HISTORY 
429. 1841 1d red covers & later Q.Vic covers in binder & loose (approx 50 covers) 

QUEEN VICTORIA: LINE ENGRAVED 
430. 1840 1d black, A-A, used with red maltese cross, good margins except cut into at top right. 
431. 1840 1d black, A-D, plate 6, F/U with 4 large even margins, neatly tied to 1840 entire by 

lightly struck red maltese cross from Ulverston to Workington. Cat £750 on cover. £96-£120 
432. 1840 1d black, D-G, F/U with red maltese cross, 2 good margins, cut into at bottom left. 
433. 1840 1d black, E-B, used with red maltese cross, 3 good margins, just cut into at right. 
434. 1840 2d blue, M-E, plate 1, used with 4 clear to large margins, shallow thin, fine appearance 

with light part strike of red maltese cross. Cat £1250 (see photo) £88-£104 
435. 1840 2d blue, T-H, plate 2, used with 4 clear to large margins, good appearance with black 

maltese cross. Cat £1000 (see photo) £88-£104 
436. 1841 1d red, C-K, used with blue numeral cancel, 4 square margins. SG 8p Cat £250 £26-£32 
437. 1841 1d red, nice group with blue numeral cancels, all 4 margins except one just shaved. SG 

8p Cat £1250 (5) £64-£80 
438. 1841 2d plate 3 used selection, eight examples incl. a pair & three with maltese cross cancels, 

fair to good with most margins. Cat £1350 (8) £80-£96 
439. 1854-57 2d blue “Stars” used, poor to fine, comprising SC 16 (3 incl. JF constant variety 

Spec. F1r, creased), SC 14 (trimmed perfs SE) and LC 14 (4). Cat £845 (8) £44-£56 
440. 1854-57 LC 14 1d used with distinct green numeral cancel, odd uneven perf at top scarcely 

detracting. SG Spec C8ud Cat £350 £32-£40 
441. 1856-58 LC 16 2d, B-A, F/U centred SW neat 723 numeral cancel of Southampton. SG 36 

Cat £325 (see photo) £44-£52 
442. 1862 1d reserve plate R15 used part reconstruction of 127 letterings, many fair to fine, nice 

array of neat numeral cancels. Spec. C13 Cat £4,445 (127) £72-£88 
443. 1862 1d reserve plate R16 used, varied condition but some good to fine with neat numeral 

cancels. Spec C13 Cat £10,675 (305) £88-£104 
444. 1864-79 1d plates mostly multiples used (Cat £105 as singles) & 2d plates 7 (very fine), 9 (3), 

13, 14 (2), 15 used (these Cat £254). Total Cat £359 (35) £32-£40 
445. 1870 1½d, plate 3, Mint with rounded corners at right and crazed original gum but very fresh. 

Cat £500 £32-£40 
446. Used range, mostly imperf covers, in loose leaf album (approx 80 + 18 covers) 

QUEEN VICTORIA: EMBOSSED 
447. 1847-54 1/- green used, fine. SG 55 Cat £750 
448. 1847-54 1/- pale green used, fine. SG 54 Cat £750 
449. 1847-54 6d used. Cat £750 

QUEEN VICTORIA: SURFACE PRINTED  
450. 1857 wmk Large Garter 4d rose-carmine, Mint, centred to top. SG 66 Cat £1200 £150-£180 
451. 1857-81 used range of plates in varied condition, light duplication, with 2½d, 3d, 4d, 6d & 1/- 

values, some trimmed wing margins but many sound to fine incl. a few cds. Cat £7,970 not 
counting some obviously damaged. (92) £152-£192 

452. 1862-64 9d straw, T-D, reperforated wing margin example variety misplaced watermark 
resulting in all 4 emblems being at top, used with neat numeral cancel. SG 87 var. Cat £475 as 
normal. (see photo) £44-£56 
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453. 1867-1883 used balance with duplication on leaves, many sound to fine with plates, 
comprising 1867-80 3d (4), 1873-80 Orb 2½d rosy mauve (37), 2½d blue (16), 3d (49), 1880-
83 2½d (56). Cat £10,875 (162) £176-£216 

454. 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, D-A, plate 7, variety Watermark Inverted good sound used. SG 141 
Wi Cat £250 (see photo) £32-£40 

455. 1873-80 2½d rosy mauve, E-H, plate 8, variety Watermark Inverted used, light SW corner 
crease. SG 141 Wi Cat £250 £26-£32 

456. 1873-80 wmk Orb 2½d rosy mauve complete set of plates 3 to 17 used, mostly good sound 
examples, a few with partial cds. SG 141 Cat £1555 (15) £96-£120 

457. 1880-81 1d venetian red Watermark Inverted used, fine. SG 166Wi Cat £350 
458. 1881 1d lilac top left corner stamp with spectacular paper fold, the top left portion of the 

stamp being printed on the reverse. U/M (mounted in margin only). SG 172 var. £200-£250 
459. Used range comprising 1865-67 4d plate 8, 11, 6d plate 5 watermark inverted (faults), 1867-

80 3d plate 6, 1873-80 3d plate 14, 6d plate 15, 1/- plate 9, 1880-83 2½d plate 21, 22, 23, 
most good to fine. Cat £970 (10) £48-£60 

QUEEN VICTORIA: GENERAL 
460. Mainly used range in stockbook incl. Officials, mixed condition (approx 250) 
461. Mint & used range in stockbook (approx 120) 
462. Range of surface printed & line engraved covers with values to 6d & 1/-, also 1840 1d black 4 

margins but damaged on entire. (approx 44 covers) 

KING EDWARD VII 
463. 10/- used with Guernsey CDS, fine. Cat £350 
464. 1911 £1 deep green F/U with central Jersey cds, short perf at bottom, otherwise fine. SG 320 

Cat £650 

KING GEORGE V 
465. 1934 Seahorse 10/- indigo block of 4 used, fine. SG 452 Cat £320 (4) 

KING EDWARD VIII 
466. 1936 Greetings Telegrams used (2). (5 items) 

KING GEORGE VI 
467. 1939 10/- dark blue Blot on Scroll variety in positional block of 6 used, fine. SG 478 & 478ab 

Cat £190 (6) 
468. 1939-48 2/6d brown & 5/- red Mint, fine. SG 476 & 477 Cat £120 (2) 
469. 1939-48 High Values set Mint (mostly U/M), fine. SG 476-478c Cat £425 (6) 
470. 1951 festival High Values set U/M, fine. SG 509-512 Cat £100 (4) 

QUEEN ELIZABETH II  
471. “E” Europe NVI U/M sorted into packets of 100 stamps. Face value £2594 (763) £1350-£1450 
472. “E” Europe NVI U/M sorted into packets of 100 stamps. Face value £3060 (900). £1550-£1650 
473. 1960s-70s U/M sheets & part sheets in 2 binders incl. 1967Castles set in sheets of 40. (1000+) 
474. 1960s-80s commems & defins in complete sheets & part sheets (1000s) 
475. 1965-95 Mint collection in 2 SG Tower albums incl. many gutter pairs. (many 100s) 
476. 1980s-90s Gutter pairs U/M in 6 volumes (many 100s) 
477. 1994 Christmas right marginal imperforate gutter block of 4. SG 1843a Cat £190(+) 
478. 2000 Body & Bone 2nd Proof in blue instead of black & without silver. U/M, fine. (SG 2166) £36-£40 
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479. 2001 Buses strip of 5 imperforate. U/M, fine. SG 2210ab Cat £3500 £550-£600 
480. 2002 Circus “E” vertical imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2277a Cat £1500 £280-£300 
481. 2002 Circus 2nd vertical imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2275 var. £480-£500 
482. 2002 Circus 45p vertical imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2278 var. £280-£300 
483. 2003 Wilding 19p, 20p, 27p & 41p U/M. All bottom marginal unissued values ex miniature 

sheet, on watermarked paper. (4) £260-£280 
484. 2003 Wildings Miniature Sheet fully perforated on watermarked paper showing 4 stamps with 

different values to the issued sheet (19p for 20p, 27p for 28p, 41p for 34p & 20p for “E”). 
U/M, fine. (SG MS2367) £600-£650 

485. 2003 Wildings Miniature Sheet on watermarked paper showing 4 stamps with different values 
to the issued sheet (19p for 20p, 27p for 28p, 41p for 34p & 20p for “E”), part imperforate. 
Only the left half of the left vertical pair is perforated. U/M, fine. SG MS2367 var. £480-£500 

486. 2004 Ocean Liners 1st imperforate horizontal pair. U/M, fine. SG 2448 var. £110-£130 
487. 2004 Ocean Liners 47p horizontal imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2451 var. £110-£140 
488. 2004 Ocean Liners 47p top marginal horizontal imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2451 var. £115-£150 
489. 2004 Ocean Liners 68p horizontal imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2453 var. £110-£130 
490. 2004 Ocean Liners 68p top marginal imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2453 var. £115-£140 
491. 2004 Ocean Liners Miniature Sheet with Error of Value 53p instead of 57p. U/M, fine. SG 

MS2454 footnote. £725-£775 
492. 2005 South West England 40p horizontal imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2514 var. £120-£140 
493. 2005 South West England 40p imperforate cylinder block of 6. U/M, fine. SG 2514 var. £480-£500 
494. 2005 South West England 43p horizontal imperforate pair. U/M, fine. SG 2515 var. £120-£140 
495. 2007 Harry Potter 1st complete sheet & 2008 Poppies 1st two sheets. Face value £187 (110) £80-£90 
496. 2011 Crown Jewels set of 8 with grey rather than silver Queen’s head & other colour 

differences. U/M, fine. SG 3207-3214 vars. (8) £80-£90 
497. 2011 Gerry Anderson Thunderbirds 97p top left corner block of 6 Imperforate. Vertical crease 

in left margin only. U/M, fine. SG 3139-41 £480-£500 
498. Box of 1960s-80s U/M commems & defins in singles, blocks, etc. (1000s) 
499. Defins & commems duplicated Mint blocks in stockbook (2000+) 
500. Miniature Sheets: 1978-2024 U/M collection on stockcards, appears complete (approx 185 

M/S) 
501. Mint & used commems to 1970 in stockbook incl. phosphor sets (100s) 
502. Mint remainders on album pages in Prinz binder (many 100s) 

DECIMAL MACHIN DEFINITIVES  
503. 12p FCP/DEX Cylinder 10 Phos 20 Dot block of 6. U/M, fine. Cat £1500 £320-£350 
504. 1997 1st Gold (2 Bands) Imperforate block of 4. U/M, fine. SG 1668a Cat £350. £100-£120 
505. 1st Gold (2 Bands) Imperforate horizontal pair. U/M, fine. SG 1668a Cat £175 £48-£60 
506. 1st Silver Machin Colour Trial (issued in Gold) U/M, fine. £160-£180 
507. 2000 1st bright orange-red Two Bands self adhesive Questa Business Sheet of 100 completely 

imperforate. Header with top 4 stamps separated, the remainder of the sheet intact. U/M, fine. 
SG 2040ab Cat £5000 (100 stamps, 50 pairs) £600-£650 

508. 2011 1st Gold ex Machin Miniature Sheet with “LMA 10” source code error. U/M, fine. 
(see photo) £50-£60 

509. Machin £5 in unissued colour left marginal block of 4. U/M, fine. £550-£600 
510. Machin £5 in unissued colour. U/M, fine. (see photo) £120-£150 
511. Machins & Regionals (mostly) used stock in 4 stockbooks (3000+) 
512. Security Machins used, idetified & priced for sale on stocksheets (many 100s) 

Photos or videos of every lot are available on our website well before the auction                                           25

Lot No. Estimate



BOOKLETS 
513. 1970s-80s duplicated range (100+ booklets) 
514. 1985-2000 prestige booklets, Greetings & other booklets in album (approx 60 booklets & few 

min sheets) 
515. 2001 Punch and Judy self adhesive cylinder booklet completely imperforate, cover unprinted, 

fine. SG PM3 var. £480-£500 
516. 2002 Airliners self adhesive cylinder booklet completely imperforate, cover unprinted, fine. 

SG PM5 var. £480-£500 
517. Prestige booklets: 1972-2017 collection in 2 albums incl. DX43, 45, 48, 50, DY2, 9, 14 & 15. 

(Retail £900+) (42 booklets) 
518. Prestige booklets: 1998 Definitive Portrait (10), 1999 Profile on Print (4) & 2000 Special by 

Design (3). (17 booklets) 

FIRST DAY COVERS 
519. 1890-1960 collection in Royal Mail album incl. 1911 ½d Junior Philatelic Society, 1924 

Wembley, 1929 PUC low values, 1935 Silver Jubilee plain, photogravure values to 4d, 1937 
Coronation Goodwill Flight, GVI low values to 1/-, 1941-42 pale colours to 2½d, QEII 
commems, etc. (approx 80 covers) 

520. 1924 (Nov 28th) Block cypher watermark 10d Turquoise top marginal example on plain  
FDC with Camberwell reg CDS. Printed address, neatly slit open at top. Very few exist.  
Cat £6000 £2500-£2800 

521. 1924 Wembley FDC with Empire Exhibition Wembley Park slogan. Typed address, tone spot 
at top of 1d value, otherwise fine. Cat £350 

522. 1934-36 Photogravure complete set of 11 on plain FDC with Sutton Coldfield CDS on the 9 
different dates of issue. Typed address, neatly slit open at top, fine. Cat £3500 £800-£975 

523. 1948 £1 brown on plain FDC with South Tottenham reg CDS. Typed address, some creasing. 
Cat £350 

524. 1948 Silver Wedding illustrated FDC with Rottingdean Brighton CDS. Printed address, fine. 
Cat £400 

525. 1951 Festival High Value set on 4 plain FDCs with relevant King Street Oldham reg CDS. 
Typed addresses, neatly slit open at top. Cat £250+ (4 covers) 

526. 1960s-2000s (150+ covers) 
527. 1960s-80s collection in boxes (1000+), also some PHQ cards. 
528. 1960s-early 2000s (100s), also few pres packs. 
529. 1961-65 collection in Royal Mail album incl. phosphor commems & better handstamps. 

(approx 95 covers) 
530. 1966 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (approx 56 covers) 
531. 1967-2012 collection in 4 albums, earlier with handwritten addresses, 1999 onwards Bureau 

H/Ss with typed addresses. (few 100s) 
532. 1967-2024 collection commems, defins, regionals & Post and Go, virtually all Bureau 

handstanmps with typed addresses (approx 550 covers) 
533. 1967-68 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (100+ covers) 
534. 1968-2009 collection in 12 albums (8 are Royal Mail). (many 100s) 
535. 1968-83 Definitive collection in Benham album, all better FDCs incl. booklet panes, gum 

changes, coil strips, etc. (approx 30 covers) 
536. 1969-70 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (100+ covers) 
537. 1970 Postage Due set on GPO FDC with Manchester CDS. Printed address, fine. Cat £550. 
538. 1970s-2000s collection in 22 albums (many 100s) 
539. 1971 (July 15th) 10p booklet both panes with selvedge Horizontally se-tenant on Stuart FDC 

with Southampton CDS. Cat states 14th July but 15th July usual on these. Unaddressed, fine. 
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540. 1971 (Sept 17th) 25p booklet 3 panes on 2 FDCs with Croydon CDS. Unaddressed, fine. Cat 
£200 

541. 1971 (Sept 17th) 50p booklet both panes on Esso FDC with Croydon CDS. Unaddressed, fine. 
Cat £175 

542. 1971 collection in Royal Mail album incl. 1971 Annivs Rugby Football Union Rugby H/S & 
many better (approx 54 covers) 

543. 1971 Postage Dues set on Sovereign FDC with London F.8 CDS. Neat handwritten address, 
fine. Cat £800 

544. 1972-73 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (approx 85 covers) 
545. 1973 (April 2nd) £5 Postage Due on Cotswold FDC with Trafalgar Square reg CDS. Address 

label, fine. Cat £600 
546. 1973 20p Contractors Paper on Cotswold FDC with Marshfield Chippenham CDS. 

Unaddressed, fine. Cat £500 
547. 1973 TCCB set of 18 Official FDCs in album, also sterling silver medallic FDC in folder. Cat 

£250+ (19 covers) 
548. 1974 (Feb 10th) First Self Adhesive set on pair of illustrated FDCs with London WC CDS. 

Typed address, fine. Cat £350 (2 covers) 
549. 1974 (Feb 20th) 50p Contractors Paper on Cotswold FDC with Marshfield Chippenham CDS. 

Unaddressed, fine. Cat £550 
550. 1974 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (approx 74 covers) 
551. 1975 collection in Royal Mail album incl. 1975 Charity Sanquhar Official FDC & many 

better (approx 50 covers) 
552. 1976 6½p & 8½p Horizontal coil strips of 5 on Post Office FDC with Windsor pictorial H/S. 

Address label, fine. Cat £250 
553. 1976 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (approx 56 covers) 
554. 1977 (Jan 24th) Speedpost Extension of Service FDC with Brighton CDS. Typed address, 

fine. Cat £200 
555. 1977 (Jan 26th) 9p All Over Phosphor on Stuart FDC with Trafalgar Square pictorial H/S. 

Unaddressed, fine. Cat £150 
556. 1977 (Nov 16th) 7p & 9p Horizontal coil strip on B.Alan FDC with Windsor pictorial H/S. 

Typed address, fine. Cat £250 
557. 1977 (Oct 31st) 6p-10p Halley Press marginal copies on Mercury FDC with Edinburgh CDS. 

Unaddressed, fine. Cat £200 
558. 1977 7p & 9p vertical coil strips of 4 on Cotswold FDC with Windsor pictorial H/S. Address 

label, fine. Cat £150 
559. 1977 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (approx 60 covers) 
560. 1978 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 95 covers) 
561. 1979 70p & 90p Derby booklets on pair of Cotswold FDCs with Kedleston & Crich CDSs. 

Address labels, fine. Cat £125 (2 covers) 
562. 1979 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better covers (approx 150 covers) 
563. 1980 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (200+ covers) 
564. 1980s- (mainly) 2000s. (150+ covers) 
565. 1980s-2000s (150+ covers) 
566. 1980s-2000s range incl. many PPS Sotheby’s silk FDCs. (few 100s) 
567. 1981 ciollection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 160 covers) 
568. 1982 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 170 covers) 
569. 1982 Postage Due set on Post Office FDC with William Shakespeare Stratford upon Avon 

H/S. Unaddressed, fine. Cat £450 
570. 1983 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 160 covers) 
571. 1984 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 180 covers) 
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572. 1984 Greenwich National Physical Laboratory Official FDC. Handwritten address, fine. Cat 
£350 

573. 1984-99 Benham definitive FDCs collection in 2 Benham albums (approx 130 covers) 
574. 1985 (Feb 19th) 75p new paper on A.G.Bond FDC with Windsor Philatelic Counter H/S. 

Printed address, fine. Cat £150 
575. 1985 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 140 covers) 
576. 1986 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 200 covers) 
577. 1986-2003 collection in 6 albums, mostly Benham FDCs & 2000s defins Royal Mail FDCs. 

(approx 170 covers & few packs) 
578. 1987 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 130 covers) 
579. 1987 St John Ambulance London-Venice Orient Express Folkestone Benham Official FDC. 

Printed address, fine. Cat £125 
580. 1988 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 160 covers) 
581. 1989 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 160 covers) 
582. 1990 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 220 covers) 
583. 1991 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 150 covers) 
584. 1992 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 180 covers) 
585. 1993 collection in Royal Mail album incl. many better (approx 190 covers) 
586. 1994 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 170 covers) 
587. 1995 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 180 covers) 
588. 1996 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 210 covers) 
589. 1997 collection in 4 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 250 covers) 
590. 1998 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 240 covers) 
591. 1999 collection in 4 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 250 covers) 
592. 2000 collection in 4 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 270 covers) 
593. 2000-2022 GBFDC Official FDCs collection in 2 Royal Mail albums (approx 105 covers) 
594. 2000s Buckingham FDCs in album, many signed. (approx 68 covers) 
595. 2000s Buckingham FDCs in album, mostly signed. (approx 68 covers) 
596. 2001 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (aprox 200 covers) 
597. 2002 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 170 covers) 
598. 2003 collection in 3 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 150 covers) 
599. 2004 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 110 covers) 
600. 2005 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 120 covers) 
601. 2006 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 100 covers) 
602. 2007 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. many better (approx 100 covers) 
603. 2008 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 80 covers) 
604. 2009 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 80 covers) 
605. 2010 Classic Albums Miniature Sheet SCS 12 & SCS 14 Official FDCs, Pink Floyd, few 

Smilers FDCs, etc. (9 covers) 
606. 2010 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, few other Officials, etc. 

(approx 120 covers) 
607. 2011 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 100 covers) 
608. 2012 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 90 covers) 
609. 2012 Olympics & Paralympics collection in 2 Royal Mail albums with Royal Mail & 

Cotswold FDCs. (approx 140 covers) 
610. 2013 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 100 covers) 
611. 2014 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 170 covers) 
612. 2015 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 90 covers) 
613. 2016 collection in 2 Royal Mail albums incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 90 covers) 
614. 2017 collection in Royal Mail album incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 80 covers) 
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615. 2018 collection in Royal Mail album incl. Buckingham, Benham, etc. (approx 80 covers) 
616. Benham large silk FDCs collection in 20 albums (many 100s) 
617. Benham small silk FDCs collection in 35 albums (many 100s) 
618. Box of FDCs (100s) 
619. Box of FDCs (many 100s) 
620. Box of GB & Ch Is FDCs (100s) 
621. Box of mainly 1960s-90s FDCs (100s) 
622. Box of mainly QEII FDCs incl. many better. (100s) £150-£180 
623. Box of QEII FDCs (100s) 
624. FDCs, RNLI covers, etc. (100s) 
625. Mainly 1960s. (150+ covers) 
626. Mainly 1960s-90s FDCs incl. 1965 Churchill with Churchill Bristol CDS. (approx 150 

covers) 
627. Mainly 1970s-80s. (150+ covers) 
628. Mainly 1980s-90s. (150+ covers) 
629. Mainly 1990s-2000s (150+ covers) 
630. Mainly 2000s (150+ covers) 
631. Mainly 2000s. (150+ covers) 
632. Mainly 2000s. (150+ covers) 
633. Shoebox of FDCs, mostly 1980s-2002 Stuart FDCs unaddressed. (approx 200 covers) 

PRESENTATION PACKS 
634. 1960s-70s range incl. few private packs (approx 90 packs) 
635. 1960s-80s range incl. Year Packs (100+ packs) 
636. 1967-1990s in album incl. 1965 Churchill & 1971 Scandinavia. (approx 70 packs) 
637. 1970-91 range (approx 60 packs) 
638. 1971-2007 collection in 6 albums (222 packs) 
639. 1971-2009 collection in 8 Royal Mail albums (100s) 
640. 1980s-90s range (approx 90 packs) 
641. 1984-2000 Yearbooks (17 Yearbooks) 
642. 1990s-2000, all different (59 packs) 
643. 1999-2007 in album (approx 50 packs) 
644. 2005-2017 in album & pages (approx 50 packs) 
645. 2008-9 in album (20 packs) & some FDCs. 
646. Box of 1980s-2000s presentation packs. (approx 120 packs) 
647. Definitive packs & 2000s commem packs (100+ packs) 
648. Yearbooks: 1984-2001 range + 1990 Penny Black Anniv souvenir pack. (11 items) 

PHQ CARDS 
649. 1977-2009 Mint collection in 5 Royal Mail albums (1000+) 
650. Box of PHQs in 2 albums & loose (many 100s) 

SPECIAL EVENTS MILITARY & OTHER COVERS 
651. 1971-2009 Royal Naval covers in 5 albums (few 100s) 
652. 1974-96 RNLI covers collection in 3 albums (approx 200 covers) 
653. British Legion 1970s-80s collection in 7 albums, some signed, also empty album. (approx 200 

covers) 
654. Military & other covers in 6 mainly Benham albums (100s) 
655. RAF covers, mainly RAF 75th Anniversary, in 2 Benham albums (approx 100 covers) 
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656. RNLI covers, many signed. (approx 130) 

OFFICIALS  
657. “Govt. Parcels” 1883-86 9d dull green fine light cds used, good colour, well above average 

for this. SG O63 Cat £1200 £128-£160 
658. “Govt. Parcels” 1891-1900 4½d F/U with circular cancel of Poplar, fine colour. SG O71 Cat 

£275 £39-£48 
659. “Govt.Parcels” 1887-90 9d fresh mint, light vertical bend. SG O67 Cat £425 £39-£48 
660. “O.W. Official” 1902-03 ½d & 1d used with London 1902 & Birmingham 1903 cds 

respectively. SG O36, O37 Cat £360 (2) £52-£64 
661. “O.W. Official” 1896-1902 ½d vermilion & 1d lilac cds used. SG O31 & 33 Cat £300 (2) £44-£56 

REGIONALS  
662. England 2003 “E” (Type II) imperforate block of 4. U/M, fine. SG EN8 var. £160-£180 
663. England 2003 “E” (Type II) imperforate horizontal pair. U/M, fine. SG EN8 var. £90-£110 
664. England 2003 1st (Type II) imperforate horizontal pair. U/M, fine. SG EN7a Cat £250 £55-£65 
665. England 2003 68p (Type II) imperforate block of 4. U/M, fine. SG EN16 var. £200-£220 
666. England 2003 68p (Type II) imperforate bottom marginal pair. U/M, fine. SG EN16 var. £110-£130 

CHANNEL ISLANDS 
667. Jersey duplicated M & U in 3 volumes & small stockbook of 1940 Channel Is M or U. 

(2000+) 

GUERNSEY  
668. 1969-70 3d error on watermarked Block CA paper, watermark inverted. U/M, fine. SG 17ai 

Cat £750 £200-£250 
669. Presentation packs: 1998-2008 collection in 3 albums 

ALDERNEY 
670. 1983-2012 U/M collection in Lindner hingeless album, appears complete. 

ISLE OF MAN 
671. 1990-2008 range (150+ covers) 
672. Presentation packs: 1978-2009 collection in 3 albums 

JERSEY 
673. 1941-1987 Mint collection in Lindner hingeless album (100s) 
674. U/M & FDCs in envelopesas received from Bureau. (100s) 

G B COLLECTIONS AND MIXED LOTS 
675. 1840-1970 M or U collection in Lighthouse album in slipcase incl. 1840 1d black (2), 1939 & 

1951 High Values Mint, phosphor commems, etc. (many 100s) 
676. 1841-1960 M or U collection in SG printed album incl. 1883-84 set used, 1887 set to both 1/- 

used, Ed VII to 2/6d used, etc. (approx 135) 
677. 1841-1970 M & U collection in SG Devon album (100s) 
678. 1937-79 Mint collection in Lighthouse hingeless album (few 100s) 
679. 1970-89 commems U/M & 1970-93 defins U/M in Lighthouse album in slipcase (many 100s) 
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680. 1990-99 mostly mint collection in Lighthouse album (100s) 
681. Commems 1929-2012 extensive used stock in 6 large stockbooks (1000s) 
682. Duplicated M & U in stockbook incl 1948 Wedding Mint (6), etc. (1500+) 
683. Early to modern M & U in stockbooks, stocksheets, packets, etc. (1000s) 
684. Early to modern Mint range in large stockbook incl. many better (2000+) 
685. GV - QEII duplicated Mint in stockbook (1000+) 
686. GV-QEII duplicated mainly used in Windsor album, Hagner sheet & 5 stockbooks (2000+) 
687. Mainly pre-decimal collection in 2 albums & loose incl. pres packs, FDCs & 2 volumes 

Sumner 22ct gold replica FDCs. (many 100s) 
688. Mainly QEII M or U collection in Davo album, also a few other volumes (1000+) 
689. Mint or used on stockcards, album pages, etc. (many 100s) 
690. Postage Dues & 2000s commems duplicated used stock in stockbook (1000+) 
691. Q.Vic - early QEII mainly used on stockcards & album pages (few 100s) 
692. Q.Vic - GVI duplicated used in large stockbook incl. 1840 1d black spacefiller & many high 

values. (2000+) 
693. Q.Vic - QEII duplicated M or U on Hagner sheets in large binder incl. heavy duplication of 

GVI-QEII high values used, also some better C/W values. (3000+) 
694. Q.Vic - QEII M or U on stockcards incl. many better & some booklets (many 100s) 
695. Q.Vic - QEII Mint blocks & duplicated used on Hagner sheet. 
696. Q.Vic & Ed VII duplicated used in stockbook, both reigns with values to 2/6d & 5/-. (many 

100s) 
697. Two mainly mint collections in SG Great Britain Special Stamps printed albums & stockbook 

of Ed VII-GV used. (100s) 
698. Unsold auction lots. Previous estimates £1000. 
699. Unsold stamp auction lots incl. Q.Vic stamps & covers, FDCs, etc. Previous estimates £775. 
700. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £300. 
701. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £650. 
702. Unsold stamp auction lots. Previous estimates £750. 

SPECIAL EVENT COVERS 
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